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ANNEX

Views of the Human Rights Comm ttee under article 5, paragraph 4
of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on QG vil
and Political Rghts - fifty-third session

concer ni ng

Communi cati on No. 493/1992

Subm tted by : CGerald John Giffin

Mictim: The aut hor

State party : Spai n

Date of communication : 13 January 1992 (initial subnission)
Date of decision on admssibility : 11 Cctober 1993

The Human Rights Conmittee , established under article 28 of the
International Covenant on Gvil and Political R ghts,

Meeting on 4 April 1995,

Havi ng concluded its consideration of conmunication No. 493/1992 subnmtted
to the Human Rights Committee by Gerald John Giffin under the Optional Protocol
to the International Covenant on Gvil and Political Rights,

Havi ng taken into account all witten informati on made available to it by
the author of the comrunication and the State party,

Adopts its Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol.

Facts as submtted by the author

1. The author of the comunication is Gerald John Giffin, a Canadian citizen
born in 1948. At the tine of submtting his comunication, he was detained at a
penitentiary at Vitoria, Spain. He clains to be the victimof violations by
Spain of articles 7; 9, paragraphs 1 and 2; 10; 14; 17 and 26 of the
International Covenant on Gvil and Political R ghts.

2.1 In March 1991, the author and an acquaintance, R L., started a pl easure
journey through Europe. Upon arrival in Amsterdam they rented a canper. R L.
suggested paying the rent with the author's credit card, as his own account was
limted, and said that he would later reinburse the author. In Ansterdam R L.
i ntroduced the author to another Canadian, |I. G wth whomhe went off to bars
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on several occasions, leaving the author behind. One day R L. and |I. G
returned with a different canper, claimng that the first one had broken down.

2.2 |I. G suggested neeting again at Ketama, Mrocco, where they could stay at
a friend's place. The author and R L. then drove to Mdrocco, where they spent
five days; the canper was parked in a garage.

2.3 On 17 April 1991, on their way back to the Netherlands, the author and

R L. were arrested by the police of Melilla, Spain. It transpired that R L.,
I. G and his Mroccan friend had conceal ed 68 kil ograns of hashish in the
canper. R L. allegedly confessed his guilt and told the police that the author
was innocent. It is submitted that, during the interrogation, the police did
not seek the assistance of an interpreter, although the author and R L. did not
speak Spani sh and the investigating officers did not speak English. The
statements were taken down in Spanish.

2.4 (On 18 April 1991, the author and R L. were brought before an exani ni ng
magi strate. Upon entering the court room the interpreter allegedly told the
author that R L. had confessed and had said that the author was innocent. The
exam ni ng nagi strate allegedly stated that if the author had no crimnal record
over the past five years, he would be rel eased within a few days. The author
admtted that, in 1971, he had been convicted for possession of 28 grans of
hashi sh and sentenced to six nonths suspended i npri sonment.

2.5 The author was incarcerated at Melilla. Through the mediation of a
prisoner who spoke a little English, the author obtained the services of a
barrister and a solicitor. He states that the barrister asked for |arge suns of
noney, prom sing on several occasions that she would return with all the
docunents pertaining to his case and with an interpreter, so as to prepare his
defence in consultation with him The author notes that she tricked him
constantly, assuring himand his relatives that he woul d be rel eased soon. In
spite of her pronises, she did not prepare his defence. In this context, the
aut hor adds that, two days before the start of the trial, she came to the
prison, again without an interpreter. Wth the assistance of a prisoner who
spoke broken English, she told the author to reply with "yes" or "no" to all
questions posed during the trial.

2.6 On 28 Cctober 1991, the author and R L. were tried before the Audiencia
Provincial (Sector de Malaga) at Melilla. The author states that the court
interpreter spoke only a little English and translated into French, but that
neither he nor R L. had any substantial know edge of French. The barrister,
however, did not raise any objections. During the trial, the judge asked the
aut hor whet her he had al ways been acconpanying R L. when he drove the canper.
Oning to poor translation of the question, the author nisunderstood it and
answered in the affirmative.

2.7 The author was sentenced to inprisonnment for eight years, four nonths and
one day. He requested his barrister to appeal on his behal f; she first refused,
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then agai n requested a | arge sum of noney, upon which the author filed a
conpl ai nt agai nst her with the bar (Col egi 0 de Abogados) of Melilla.

2.8 On 26 Novenber 1991, riots broke out in the prison of Melilla. Prisoners
set fire to the patio and clinbed on to the roof. The author explains that as
he has a lame | eg he could not clinb up and, because the guards had | ocked the
door to the nmain building, he was nearly caught in the fire. He states that,
only because he hel ped to carry a nman who appeared to suffer froma heart

attack, he was allowed by the guards to |l eave the patio. After the police
intervened with tear-gas and rubber bullets, and the prison authorities pronised
i nprovenents in the conditions of detention, the situation cal med down. On

28 Novenber 1991, the author was transferred to a prison at Seville.

2.9 O 10 January 1992, the author was inforned that a | egal aid | awer had
been assigned to himand that an appeal was being filed on his behalf. He
states that he nade numerous unsuccessful attenpts to obtain information about
the identity of the |lawer and the date of the hearing of the appeal. n

7 March 1992, he started a hunger strike to enforce his right to a fair trial.
He was subsequently transferred to the infirmary of a prison at Malaga. At the
end of June 1992, he learned fromanother |awer that the Supreme Court had

di sm ssed the appeal on 15 June 1992. According to the author, the Suprene
Court did not give reasons for its decision.

2.10 The author states that his health is poor and that he suffers fromextrene
depr essi ons because of his unfair treatment by the Spanish authorities. He |ost
21 kg because of his hunger strike and devel oped pneunonia. |n Septenber 1992,
he resunmed eating, as his hunger strike had not had any effect upon the Spanish
aut horities.

2.11 Finally, the author subnmts that he has exhausted all avail abl e domestic
remedies. In this context, he states that he wote letters to several instances
in Spain, including the Constitutional Court, the Onbudsman (Defensor de

Puebl 0), the judge and public prosecutor and the Prosecutor CGeneral (Fiscal
General del Estado). The Constitutional Court reportedly replied that it was
unabl e to assist him but that his case woul d be passed on to the Prosecutor

General. The latter never replied to the author's letters. The Qrbudsnan
reportedly replied that he could not be of any assistance to hi mbecause he was
awaiting trial. The author questions the effectiveness of this remedy, as the

Orbudsman replied to an inmate of the prison that he was unable to assist him
because he (the inmate) had al ready been sentenced. By a letter of

3 March 1992, the prosecutor inforned the author that he would | ook into the

cl ai mof absence of a conpetent interpreter, but he never received any reply.

The conpl ai nt

3.1 The author clains that he has been subjected to cruel, inhuman and
degradi ng treatment and puni shnent during his incarceration at the prison of
Melilla. The living conditions in this prison are said to be "worse than those

depicted in the film'Mdnight Express'"; a 500-year-old prison, virtually
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unchanged, infested with rats, |ice, cockroaches and di seases; 30 persons

per cell, armong themold nen, wonen, adol escents and an ei ght-nonth-ol d baby; no

wi ndows, but only steel bars open to the cold and the w nd; high incidence of
suicide, self-nutilation, violent fights and beatings; hunman faeces all over the
floor as the toilet, a hole in the ground, was flow ng over; sea water for
showers and often for drink as well; urine-soaked bl ankets and nattresses to
sleep on in spite of the fact that the supply roons were full of new bed |inen,
clothes etc. He adds that he has | earned that the prison has been "cl eaned up"
since the riots, but that he can provide the Committee with a list of wtnesses
and with a nore detailed account of conditions and events in the said prison.

3.2 Concerning article 9, paragraphs 1 and 2, of the Covenant, the author
clains that he was arbitrarily arrested and detai ned since there was no evi dence
against him He subnmits that sone people he met in prison and who were charged
with a simlar offence were either rel eased or acquitted, whereas he was
detained in spite of R L.'s confession and the prom se of the exam ning

nmagi strate to release himif he had no crimnal record. He further contends
that, as there was no interpreter present at the time of their arrest, he was
not informed of the reasons for his arrest and of the charges agai nst him

3.3 The author clains that, while awaiting trial, he was detained in a cel
toget her with persons convicted of nurder, rape, drug trafficking, armed
robbery, etc. According to him there is no distinction between convicted and
unconvi cted prisoners in Spain. Furthermore, he clainms that the Spanish
penitentiary systemdoes not provide facilities for reformati on and soci al
rehabilitation. 1In this context, he submts that he, together with an innate at
the Melilla prison, tried to teach reading and witing to sone prisoners, but
that the prison director did not allowthemto do so. Mreover, the prison
authorities have ignored all his requests for Spani sh granmar books and a
dictionary. Al this is said to constitute a violation of article 10.

3.4 The author clains that his rights under article 14 of the Covenant have
been violated. Wth regard to unfair trial, he subnits that the trial |asted
only 10 ninutes, that neither he nor R L. understood what was goi ng on, and
that he was not allowed to give evidence or to defend hinself. He points out
that neither the judge nor the barrister objected to the inconpetence of the
interpreter, and that his conviction mght be based on the di screpancy between
his original statement to the exam ning magi strate (namely, that he was often
left behind by R L. and the other Canadi an and that they once returned with a
different canper) and his reply at the trial (his affirnmation that he was al ways
acconpanying R L. when the latter drove the canper). The author reiterates
that there is no evidence against him In support of his allegations, he

encl oses two affidavits of R L, dated 28 January 1992, concerning the author's
i nnocence and the inadequacy of the interpreter. The author further clains that
he has been sentenced to a | onger termof inprisonnent than Spani sh national s
nornmally are in simlar cases.

3.5 As to the preparation of his defence, the author affirnms that he has never
recei ved a single docunent pertaining to his case. He notes that R L. had
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admtted that he owned the canper, that in Canada he had prepared its roof to
conceal the drugs, that it was then shipped to the Netherl ands where he and

I. G forged the papers and |icence plates using those of the canper rented in
Ansterdam and that he had invited the author to join himon the trip nmerely to
nmake it appear |ess conspicuous. The author contends that the barrister did not
nmake any efforts to obtain evidence about the veracity of R L.'s confession,
and that she never interviewed themin the presence of an interpreter.

3.6 Wth regard to the appeal, the author subnits that the | awer assigned to
hi m never sought to contact himto discuss the case. It was not until

Sept enber 1992, three nonths after the dismissal of the appeal, that he | earned
the name of the representative. Furthernore, the author subnits that he was
deni ed the opportunity to defend hinself on appeal, as the hearing was held in
hi s absence.

3.7 The author further contends that the Spanish authorities have interfered
with his mail, in violation of article 17. He submts that on several occasions
letters addressed to himby friends, famly and his | awer in Canada were either
returned to the sender or sinply di sappeared.

3.8 Finally, the author clains that he is discrininated agai nst by the Spanish
authorities. In this context, he subnits that he has not been treated in the
same manner before the courts as Spanish nationals are treated, for exanple with
regard to facilities to prepare the defence or length of termof inprisonnent.
He further submits that the prison authorities have refused to provide himwth
work (which makes it possible to have the sentence reduced by one day for every
day of work), whereas Spani sh prisoners are able to obtain work upon request.

State party's admssibility informati on and observati ons and author's comments

4.1 Inits submssions dated 28 Cctober 1992 and 22 March 1993, the State party
argues that the communication is inadm ssible under article 5, paragraph 2 (b),

of the ptional Protocol, as the author has failed to apply for anparo before
the Constitutional Court of Spain.

4.2 Wth regard to the clains of ill-treatment in prison, the State party
refers to the Orbudsman's 1991 report on ill-treatnent in Spanish prisons. It
highlights the efforts nade by the Director of Penitentiary Affairs, as well as
by the prison officials, to elimnate instances of ill-treatrment in prison. The

Orbudsman points out that his concl usions are based not only on conplaints
received or periodic visits to the penitentiaries, but also on the results of

i nvestigations into such conplaints. He reports that, in 1991, his office
received only a few sufficiently substantiated conpl aints about ill-treatnent;
two of themwere inmedi ately investigated by the penitentiary adninistration.

He concludes that the Director of Penitentiary Affairs has thoroughly cooperated
in the investigation of conplaints transmtted to his office by the Orbudsnan,
and that the penitentiary adm nistration has always perforned its duty rapidly
and efficiently, by investigating the events conpl ai ned of, adopting adequate
renedi es wherever the allegations could be proved, and adopting protective
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neasures for disciplinary proceedings. The State party submts that the
Onbudsman recei ved several letters fromthe author, that each letter was
exam ned by the Qrbudsman, and that on each occasion the author was inforned
about the Onbudsman's findi ngs.

4.3 The State party notes that, on 31 March 1992, the author was transferred to
a prison at Ml aga, where he received the necessary nedical attention, and where
he had nurerous interviews with the sociol ogi st and | egal advi ser, who informed
himon the possibilities of his defence. Furthernore, the medical report

i ndi cates that the author did not begin a genuine hunger strike but linited
hinself to selective nutrition, as a result of which he lost 7 kg, and that no
serious conplications arose. Finally, the State party points out that the
author did not initiate proceedings with regard to the all eged i nhuman

condi tions of detention.

4.4 Wth regard to the author's remaining conplaints, the State party subnits
copi es of the rel evant docunents and argues that:

- There was sufficient evidence against the accused for the police to
arrest and detain them In this context, the State party refers to
t he docunments and phot ographs relating to the quantity of drugs found
and their value and to the canper.

- Neither the author nor R L. nade any statements to the police. Wen
arrested, they were informed of the charges against themand of their
rights, under article 520 of the Code of Oimnal Procedure. Although
a lawyer was assigned to them the author and R L. indicated that
they did not want to make any statenents in the absence of an
interpreter.

- Wiile represented by a | awyer and assisted by an interpreter, the
aut hor nade the follow ng deposition during the prelinm nary hearing:
“that he had no know edge of the drugs which were hidden in the
canper, that he was travelling with his friend, that they made a stop
at Ketana where they stayed for five days, that the canper was parked
in a garage near to the house, the canper fromthe other Canadi an whom
they had met in Ansterdan'.

- R L.'s deposition reads as follows: "that he went to Morocco with
the intention to pick up the hashish and to transport it to Canada,
that a third person had contacted himfor this purpose, that he did
not know this person's nane, ..., that Gerald John Giffin did not
know of the hashish, that he only acconpani ed himfor the purpose of
tourism that they spent seven days in Ketama, doing sightseeing
during those seven days, that they were | odged at the house of a
Moroccan friend, who was a friend of his Canadian friend (I. G),



OCPR/ ¢/ 53/ DI 493/ 1992
Engl i sh
Page 9

Upon inquiry, the exam ning nagi strate was inforned by Interpol in
Canada that the author had a prior crimnal record for hol di ng and

di stributing narcotics, for which he had been sentenced to six nonths
(suspended) i nprisonmnent.

Li kewi se, a letter, dated 9 Cctober 1991, fromthe Solicitor Cenera
of Canada, addressed to the author's counsel in Canada, bel onged to
t he docunments bearing on the case; in that letter, counsel was

i nforned that the author had been granted a pardon under the

provi sions of the Crimnal Records Act.

According to forensic experts at Melilla, drug traffickers generally
claimthat one of themis innocent. In evaluating the evidence in
drug trafficking offences, the courts do not only consider the
statements nade by the accused, but also the quantity of drugs

i nvol ved and t he hi di ng- pl ace.

The al | eged i nadequate preparation and conduct of the author's defence
at the trial cannot be attributed to the State party, as the barrister
was privately retained.

Besides, the State party subnits, the barrister's professional skills
are reflected in her letter of 22 Novenber 1991, addressed to the

Col egi 0 de Abogados of Melilla. In that letter, the barrister states
that, on 30 Cctober 1991, she informed the author of his sentence, and
of the possibility of appealing to the Supreme Court by way of request
for cassation, either with the assistance of a solicitor and barrister
assigned to himby the judicial authorities, or by retaining them
privately. The author instructed her to prepare and file a petition
for leave to appeal, which she set out to do on 2 Novenber 1991
However, on 8 Novenber 1991, the author informed her of his decision
to retain another |awer for the purpose of the appeal. By registered
letter of 11 Novenber 1991, she pointed out to the author that he had
to grant power of attorney to any |lawer retained by him She further
i nformed himthat she would forward all documents in his case to his
representatives, once he had provided her with their names and
addresses, and once he had paid the outstanding fees. n

21 Novenber 1991, she was notified that the Audiencia de Ml aga

consi dered that the appeal had been prepared and that it sumroned the
defence to appear before the Suprene Court in 15 days. She then

i medi ately called the author and again pointed out to himthe urgency
of enpowering the solicitor and barrister who woul d represent him
Upon contacting the barrister who, according to the author, had agreed
to represent him she was told that he was not in charge of the
appeal .

The State party points out that, subsequently, the author's barrister,
concerned about the expiration of the statute of limtations and about
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the fact that the author had not taken any measures to secure | ega
representation, requested the Col egio to intervene.

- Upon instructions of the Col egio, the author's solicitor requested the
Suprene Court, on 29 Novenber 1991, to assign | egal assistance to the
author and to stay the proceedings in the intervening period. The
State party submts that it was only after this intervention that the
aut hor hinsel f requested | egal aid.

- Bot h the accused made statenents during the trial, while assisted by
an interpreter and a lawer. No conplaints were ever received about
t he conpetence of the court interpreter who is assigned to the
tribunals of Melilla

- It is noted that the judge asked R L. and not the author whether he
was al ways acconpani ed by the latter, whereupon R L. answered "t hat
t he aut hor acconpani ed himduring the whole trip". According to the
State party, the judges concerned never directed any question to the
aut hor.

- O 15 June 1992, the Suprene Court di smssed the author's appeal; the
witten judgenment was issued on 3 July 1992. The State party subnits
that the author was adequately represented on appeal; in this context,
it refers to the grounds of appeal. |t further subnits that the
barri ster who was assigned to the author and who filed the grounds of
appeal received a tel ephone call from another |awer, who requested
per m ssion, on behal f of the Canadi an Enbassy, to conduct the author's
defence before the Supreme Court. By a letter of 15 June 1992, the
barri ster granted perm ssion.

4.5 The State party reiterates that the author has not applied for anpar o
before the Constitutional Court, although it was adequately expl ained to hi mhow
to proceed.

5. In his cooments, the author reiterates that he has exhausted domestic
renedi es and encloses letters addressed to himby the Qrbudsman, and the

Regi strars of the Suprene Court and the Constitutional Court. The Orbudsnan, by
letters of 11 Decenber 1991 and 7 April 1992, inforned the author of his right
to legal representation and that he coul d not be of any assistance to himwhile

the judicial proceedings were still pending in his case. By a letter of
5 February 1992, the Registrar of the Constitutional Court informed the author
about the requirements for the recourse of anparo, anong which were:

- encl osure of a copy of the decision fromwhich | eave to appeal is
sought ;

- exhaustion of all remedi es avail abl e concerning the protection of the
constitutional rights invoked
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- the request for anmparo should be rmade within 20 days follow ng the
notification of the decision which allows no further appeal;

- representation by a solicitor and barrister; a request for legal aid
shoul d be acconpani ed by a detailed report of the facts on which the
recourse of anparo is based.

The author was further informed that his letter would be sent to the
Prosecut or Ceneral who woul d take action in his case, if deemed necessary.

The Committee's decision on adnissibility

6.1 At its forty-ninth session, the Commttee considered the adm ssibility of
the commnication. It noted the State party's contention that the communication
was i nadm ssi bl e because the author had failed to apply for anparo before the
Constitutional Court, and had not fulfilled the procedural requirements that

must be met if he wanted to avail hinself of this renedy. It noted the author's
al | egation, which remained uncontested, that, after two years of inprisonnent,

he had not received any of the court documents in his case, which are a

requisite for an appeal to the Constitutional Court. The Conmittee further
observed that the Supreme Court had di smssed the author's appeal on

15 June 1992, that he was informally notified of that decision at the end of

June 1992, and that the | awer who had been appointed to himhad not contacted
himto date. In the circunstances of the case, the Committee did not consider
that a petition for anparo before the Constitutional Court was a remedy
available to the author. Furthernore, taking into account the fact that the
statutory limts for filing a petition for anparo had expired, this remedy was
no | onger available. It was not apparent that the responsibility for this
situation was attributable to the author. Therefore, the Commttee did not

find itself precluded from considering the comruni cation under article 5,
paragraph 2 (b), of the Optional Protocol

6.2 The Conmittee considered that the author had failed to substantiate, for
purposes of admissibility, his clains under article 9, paragraph 1, and
articles 17 and 26 of the Covenant. Accordingly, the Conmittee found this part
of the communi cation inadm ssible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol

6.3 The Committee noted that the author had invoked article 7 in respect of his
al | egations concerning the events and conditions of the prison of Melilla. It
found, however, that the facts as described by the author fell rather within the
scope of article 10.

6.4 On 11 Qctober 1993, the Committee declared the comrunication adm ssible in
so far as it appeared to raise issues under article 9, paragraph 2, and
articles 10 and 14 of the Covenant.

The State party's subm ssion on the nerits and comments of the author
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7.1 Inits submssion under article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol
dated 31 May 1994, the State party indicates that, on 30 April 1993, the author
was deported, under the 1983 Strasbourg Convention on the Deportation of

Convi cted Persons, to serve the rest of his sentence in Canada; he was rel eased
on parole on 8 August 1994. The State party refers to its earlier subm ssions
and adds the follow ng

7.2 As to the claimunder article 9, paragraph 2, the State party points out
that the author and R L. were arrested on 17 April 1991, at 11.30 p.m, after
the police had searched their canper and di scovered the drugs. The police
reports (which were al so signed by the | awer who was assigned to the author and
R L. for purposes of an interrogation) reveal that the police refrained from
taking statenents fromboth men, because there was no interpreter present at the
police station. The State party further points out that, the follow ng norning,
both the accused were brought before an exam ning nagi strate; while represented
by a | awyer and assisted by an interpreter, and having been informed of the
charges against himand of his rights, the author made the deposition referred
to in paragraph 4.4. above. n the sane day (18 April 1991), the exam ning

nmagi strate ordered the author's provisional detention. The State party

concl udes that the author was arrested in accordance with the [ aw and benefited
fromall procedural guarantees, and that the depositions show the thoroughness
with which the arrest was carried out, as well as the pronptness wi th which the
aut hor was brought before a judge.

7.3 The State party subnits that the author's clains under article 10 are
unsubstantiated. In respect of the author's allegation that there is no

di stinction between convicted and unconvicted prisoners in Spain, the State
party refers to articles 15 and 16 of the General Penitentiary Act, and submts
that a distinction is made between accused and convicted persons and, within the
category of convicted persons, between first offenders and recidivists. In
particular, article 16 of the Act provides that, upon entering a penitentiary,
prisoners will be imrediately separated, taking into account sex, age

ant ecedents, physical and nental state and, when it concerns a convicted person,
the requirenents of the treatment.

7.4 The State party refers to the reports of two doctors who exam ned the
author in the prison of Mal aga, and who observed that the author did not begin a
genui ne hunger strike but limted hinself to selective nutrition, as a result of
which he lost 7 kg, and that no serious conplications arose. It further refers
to article 134 of the General Penitentiary Act in which the right of prisoners
to conpl ain about the treatment or about the prison reginme in general is laid
down, as well as the procedure and the persons to whomthe conplaint should be
directed. The State party points out that there is no record of any conpl ai nt
submitted by the author about his treatnent in prison or the prison regime; on
the contrary, it is submtted, the author has benefited froma reduction of his
sentence by doi ng cl eani ng work, and he has received all necessary attention.
The State party concludes that there is no evidence in support of the author's
clains, and that he has failed to exhaust domestic renedies in respect of his
clains under article 10 of the Covenant. |t appears fromthe enclosures that,
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on 3 July 1993, a new penitentiary was opened at Melilla, and that the old
prison, dating from 1885, was cl osed.

7.5 As to the author's clainms under article 14, the State party reiterates that
the Audiencia Provincial in Melilla has never received a conplaint about the
conpetence of M. Hassan Mohatar, the court interpreter. Furthernore, the State
party points to the deposition which the author nade on 18 April 1991 before the
exam ni ng nagi strate, and subnits that he did not nention anything about the
fact that he was left behind by R L. and the other Canadian, or that they once
returned with a different canper. |t further reiterates that, during the trial
the author was not asked anything, and if there was any question fromthe judge,
it was directed to R L., who replied "that Gerald acconpanied himall the tine
during the trip". af

7.6 The State party subnits that the decision of the Audiencia Provincial is
based on applicable law, and that it is for the courts to evaluate the facts and
evidence. It points out that the Supreme Court reviewed the author's case and
came to the foll owi ng conclusion: " the facts are fully established during
the trial hearing, which is accepted by the appellant hinself, who admts that
he was arrested by the Quardia Gvil in the port of Melilla, when he was goi ng
in the conpany of the other accused, in a vehicle which had 68 kg of hashish ...
hidden in its roof, ... coning fromMrocco. Fromthis, and fromthe accused' s
statements and the exam nation of their passports, it can be deduced that they
undertook the trip together and that they obtained [the drugs] in Mrocco for

t he subsequent traffic .... Thus, evidence for the charge exists ..., which
detracts fromthe presunption of innocence (invoked by the author). The
appel l ant seeks to give his own eval uati on of the evidence, which comes
exclusively within the conpetence of the tribunal ...".

7.7 Furthernore, the Suprene Court rejected the author's conplaint that the
court of first instance had coomitted an error in the evaluation of the evidence
on the basis of docunments that were submitted in the proceedings; in this
context, the author referred to his and his co-accused' s depositions, to the
letters they had addressed to the exam ning magistrate, and to the record of the
trial hearing. In declaring the claiminadmssible, the Suprene Court
reiterated its jurisprudence that: "depositions of w tnesses or accused are
not hi ng el se but personal docunentary evidence, and therefore cannot serve to
chall enge in cassation an error of fact flow ng fromdocunents that answer for
the trial judge's nistake; and the letters referred to, ..., are rather a
statement ..., which |l acks the guarantees of the presence of a judge, registrar
and defence attorney; especially when a statement is given during the
prelimnary inquiry and subsequently during the [trial] hearing". The State
party concl udes that the author, advised by counsel, did not apply for anpar o
agai nst the Supreme Court's deci sion.

8.1 The author affirns that, on 8 August 1994, he was rel eased on parole in
Canada. He states that he is still willing to stand a re-trial in Spain to
prove his innocence, provided that a conpetent |awyer, interpreter and inpartia
observers are present. For his comments on the State party's subm ssions, he
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refers to his previous letters in which he pointed out, inter alia, that

pursuant to article 4, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol, the State party
has the duty to investigate in good faith all allegations of violations of the
Covenant nade against it and its authorities.

8.2 Inthis context, he subnitted that the State party did not address his
specific conplaints, but was refuting his allegations in a general manner, and
that he could not be expected "as a prisoner illegally tried, inprisoned and
convicted in the face of overwhel ning evidence to ny innocence, with no
resources, to provide proof, nost of which is in the hands of the very peopl e

and organi sations | amdenouncing". He challenged the State party to invite the
Commttee to visit the prison of Melilla, to provide the Conmittee with the
interpreter's titulo de interprete , and the date of qualification. In this

context, he reiterated that the interpreter hinself had indicated that he had
not been appointed to interpret in English, but in Arabic and French. The
author further requested the State party to nmake available to himall court
docunents relating to his case.

Exam nation of the nerits

9.1 The Human Rights Conmittee has considered the present communication in the
light of all the information nmade available to it by the parties, as provided
for in article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

9.2 Wth regard to the author's claimthat, as there was no interpreter present
at the time of his arrest, he was not inforned of the reasons for his arrest and
of the charges against him the Committee notes fromthe information before it
that the author was arrested and taken into custody at 11:30 p.m on

17 April 1991, after the police, in the presence of the author, had searched the
canper and di scovered the drugs. The police reports further reveal that the
police refrained fromtaking his statement in the absence of an interpreter, and
that the followi ng norning the drugs were wei ghed in the presence of the author.
He was then brought before the exam ning magi strate and, with the use of an
interpreter, he was inforned of the charges against him The Commttee observes
that, although no interpreter was present during the arrest, it is wholly
unreasonabl e to argue that the author was unaware of the reasons for his arrest.
In any event, he was pronptly informed, in his own | anguage, of the charges held
against him The Conmttee therefore finds no violation of article 9,

paragraph 2, of the Covenant.

9.3 As tothe author's claimof a violation of article 10, on account of his
conditions of detention, the Conmittee notes that they relate primarily to his
incarceration at the prison of Melilla, where he was held from 18 April to

28 Novenber 1991. M. @Giffin has provided a detailed account about those
conditions (see para. 3.1 above). The State party has not addressed this part
of the author's conplaint, confining itself to his treatnent in the prison of
Mal aga, where he was transferred after his detention at Melilla, and to setting
out relevant legislation. This apart, it has merely indicated that the old
prison of Melilla was replaced by a nodern penitentiary in the sumrer of 1993.
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In the absence of State party information on the conditions of detention at the
prison of Melilla in 1991, and in the light of the author's detailed account of
those conditions and their effect on him the Conmttee concludes that

M. @iffin's rights under article 10, paragraph 1, have been viol ated during
his detention from 18 April to 28 Novenber 1991.

9.4 The Conmittee has al so noted the author's claimthat, while awaiting trial
at Melilla prison, he was detained together wth convicted persons. The State
party has merely expl ai ned that rel evant Spanish legislation (arts. 15 and 16 of
the General Penitentiary Act) provides for the separation of accused and

convi cted persons (see para. 7.3 above), without making cl ear whet her the author
was in fact separated fromconvicted prisoners while awaiting trial. The
Commttee notes that the author has sufficiently substantiated this allegation
and concl udes that there has been a violation of article 10, paragraph 2, in his
case.

9.5 The Conmittee notes that the author clainms that he did not receive a fair
trial because of the inconpetence of the court interpreter and the judge's
failure to intervene in this respect, and that he was convicted because of poor
translation of a question, as a result of which his statenent during the trial
differed fromhis original statenent to the exam ning nagistrate. The Committee
notes, however, that the author did not conplain about the conpetence of the
court interpreter to the judge, although he coul d have done so. In the

ci rcunst ances, the Commttee finds no violation of article 14, paragraph 3 (f),
of the Covenant.

9.6 The author further clains that there was no evi dence against him The
Commttee recalls that it is generally for the appellate courts of States
parties to the Covenant to evaluate the facts and evidence in a particul ar case.
It is not, in principle, for the Commttee to reviewthe facts and evi dence
presented to, and eval uated by, the domestic courts, unless it can be
ascertained that the proceedings were manifestly arbitrary, that there were
procedural irregularities anounting to a denial of justice, or that the judge
mani festly violated his obligation of inpartiality.

9.7 The Committee notes that the author was assisted by a | awer and
interpreter when he made the statement to the exanining magistrate set out in
paragraph 4.4 above. It further notes that the author has signed the statenent,
whi ch makes no reference to the fact that he was often left behind by R L. and
the other Canadian and that they once returned with a different canper.
Furthernore, it transpires fromthe Acta del Juicio that the author nerely
stated during the trial hearing that he had no know edge of the drugs conceal ed
in the canper, and that, as submitted by the State party, R L. testified that
t he aut hor acconpani ed himduring the whole trip. |In the Conmittee's opinion,
the author's claimthat he was not allowed to give evidence or that he had

i nadequate interpretation during the hearing is not sufficiently substantiated.
He was given the opportunity to make a statement, and it was R L. and not the
aut hor hi nsel f who nmade the disputed affirmation.
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9.8 As to the author's conpl aint about inadequate preparation and conduct of
his defence at trial, the Conmittee notes that the barrister was privately
retained by R L. and the author, who granted power of attorney to her on

26 April 1991. It further notes fromthe information submtted by the author,
that he was in constant contact with his |awer in Canada and with the Canadi an
Enbassy in Madrid, and that he had been assigned an attorney for the purpose of
the prelimnary hearing. |f the author was dissatisfied with the performance of
the barrister, he could have requested the judicial authorities to assign a
lawer to him or he could have requested his Canadian | awer to assist himin
obt ai ning the services of another |awer. |Instead, the author continued to
retain the services of the said barrister after his trial and conviction, unti
8 Novenber 1991. The Commttee considers that, in the circunstances, any
conpl ai nts, whether verified or not, about the author's barrister's conduct
prior to or during the trial cannot be attributed to the State party.
Accordingly, the Committee finds no violation of article 14 of the Covenant in
this respect.

9.9 The Committee has taken note of the infornation subnmitted by the State
party about the efforts nade by the author's barrister, solicitor and the

Col egi 0 de Abogados of Melilla in respect of the author's appeal to the Suprene
Court, and of the author's anbivalent attitude in spite of having been inforned
about the requirement of |egal representation and the statute of limtations.

It notes that the author had a | egal representative, and this | ega
representative had access to the relevant court docunents. This raises doubts
about the veracity of his claimthat he has never received a single docunent in
his case. The Commttee observes that the author was assigned | ega
representation for the purpose of his appeal, that grounds of appeal were argued
on his behal f, and that his appeal was heard by the Suprene Court on the basis
of a witten procedure ( sin celebracién de vista ), in conformty with
article 893 bis (a) of the Code of Oimnal Procedure. |In the circunstances,
and taking into account the fact that the case has been revi ewed by the Suprene
Court, the Committee finds no violation of article 14 in respect of the author's
appeal .

10. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the
ptional Protocol to the International Covenant on Gvil and Political Rights,
finds that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 10, paragraphs 1
and 2, of the Covenant.

11. The Conmittee is of the viewthat M. Giffinis entitled, under article 2,
paragraph 3 (a), of the Covenant, to a remedy, including appropriate
conpensation, for the period of his detention in the prison of Mlilla.

12. Bearing in nind that, by becomng a State party to the Optional Protocol
the State party has recogni zed the conpetence of the Committee to determ ne
whet her there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to
article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al
individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recogni zed in the Covenant, and to provide an effective and enforceabl e renedy
in case a violation has been established, and while welconming the State party's
information that the old prison of Melilla was closed and replaced by a new
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penitentiary in 1993, the Conmittee wi shes to receive fromthe State party,
within 90 days, infornmation about the neasures taken to give effect to its

Vi ens.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original
version. Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part
of the Committee's annual report to the General Assenbly.]

Not es

al In this context, the State party refers to the handwitten annotations
on the Acta del Juicio (Oal).



